510 J .  Org. Chem. 1980,45, 510-515
was incubated in a shaker bath 2 h at 37 "C. The reaction mixture
then was evaporated to dryness in vacuo, and the products were
fractionated by LC using a CIS g-Bondapak column (6 mm X 30
cm); the eluting solvent was H20-MeOH (85:15), and the flow
rate wm 2.8 mL/min. Two reaction products were eluted: glucose
(40.1 mg) a t  3.8 min and a second peak (51.7 mg) at  6.0 min,
identical with 2a: mp 141-144 'C, after recrystallization from

measured in a Carl Zeiss photoelectric polarimeter. Silica gel GFm
(Type 60) was utilized for thin-layer plates (TLC) and spots were
The numbering system for 1 9  in this table
(22) For rigorous comparison with the reported data of la' and with
those of 15a, the spectrum of 14a was also recorded at  100 MHz; under
these conditions, the signals a t  6 4.38 appear as an asymmetric doublet
( J  u 4 Hz), with its low-field arm partially split ( J  u 1 Hz).
514 J.  Org. C,hem., Vol. 45, No. 3, 1980
visualized by staining with iodine vapor. Combustion analyses
were carried out by the Analytical Laboratory of Laboratorio de
Pesquisa, Rhodia (DivisBo Paulinia).
Copalic Acid. This material was obtained from commerical
"61eo de copaiba", following ref 4 and 5.
Methyl Isocopalate (4). A solution of copalic acid (5.39 g)
in E t 0  was treated with an excess of ethereal diazomethane. The
EtzO was evaporated and the resulting oil, 3, was treated with
98% aqueous formic acid according to ref 6 to give crystalline
4 (5.56 9): recrystallized from MeOH, mp 109-110 "c; [ a ] D  $50.9"
( c  1.6, CHCl,) for the enantiomer: mp 104-105 "C; [ a ] D
58"; mp 108-110 "C; inp 103-105 "C; ["ID -50.4"; mp 110-111
"C; [.ID - 5 5 O ,  respectively); IR 1730, 1250, 1185, 1165 cm-'; 'H
NMR 6 0.85 (s, 3), 0.86 (s, 3), 0.92 (s, 3), 0.95 (s, 3), 1.61 (s, 3),
2.93 (m, l), 3.68 (s, 3), 5.53 (m, 1); MS mle (relative intensity)
318 (M', 22), 177 (100). Anal. Calcd for C21H3402: C, 79.19; H,
10.76. Found: C, 79.14; H,  11.06.
Isocopalol(8:). L N H 4  (730 mg, 20 mmol) was gradually added
to a stirred solution of 4. (2.0 g, 6.6 mmol) in anhydrous EhO (100
mL). After 4 h of heating at  reflux, the reaction mixture was
quenched as usual, w,ashed with brine, and dried (NazS04);
evaporation of the solvent gave a solid residue, which after
crystallization from MeOH furnished pure 8 (1.75 9): mp 127-128
"C; [.ID f13.5" (c 1.0, CHC13) for the enantiomer: mp
125-126 "C; [a] I )  --10.5"; mp 125-126 "C [ a ] D  -go, respectively);
IR 3640, 1040, 995, 840 cm-'; 'H NMR 6 0.83 (s, 61, 0.85 (s, 31,
0.88 (s, 3), 1.80 (s, 3), 3.78 (m, l ) ,  5.52 (m, 1); MS mle  (relative
intensity) 290 (M', 26), 192 (loo), 191 (66), 177 (loo), 136 (34),
123 (46), 122 (7>!), 95 (48). Anal. Calcd for C20H34O: C, 82.69;
H, 11.80. Found: C, 82.79; H, 12.22.
Methyl Isocopalate &Epoxide (9). m-Chloroperbenzoic acid
(85'70, 700  mg) was add'ed to a cold stirred solution of 4 (800 mg,
2.5 mmol) in dry CHzClz (100 mL), and the mixture was left a t
0 "C overnight. The CHzClZ solution was then washed successively
with 0.1 N NaOH (3 x 30 mL) and saturated brine until neutral,
dried (Na$04), and evaporated. The residue (816 mg) crystallized
from CHC13-Me0H gave 9: mp 152-154 "C; [ a ] D  +27.13" (c 1.0,
CHC13); IR 175C, 1160, 1100, 1000 cm-'; 'H NMR 6 0.83 (s, 3),
0.85 (s, 3), 0.92 (s, 31, 1.07 (s, 31, 1.22 (s, 31, 2.37 (s, l ) ,  2.87 (br
s, 2, W1,2 = 6 Hz), 3.63 (s, 3); MS mle  (relative intensity) 334
(M', 311, 319 (14), 177 (84), 149 (32), 142 (80), 140 (59), 123 (671,
109 (66), 95 (91), 81 (100). Anal. Calcd for C21H3403: C, 75.41;
H, 10.25. Found: C, 75.31; H, 10.2'3.